SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SANJAY PARIHAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27318/2012

G.RAMAIAH (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 01-09-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Shivani Srivastava,Adv. Mr.Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.R. D. Upadhyay, AOR Mr.V. N. Raghupathy, AOR Mr.H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The Lrs. Of deceased respondent Nos.8, 19, 25, 29, 53 and 61 have refused to receive chamber summons. This is not proper service as per rules. However, Ld.counsel for the petitioner submits that she exhausted all other means for getting their service affected, but she could not serve them. Now, she is going to file an application for substituted service in respect of the above respondents within one week. Her request is acceded to.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the respondent Nos.29(a) and 61(a). The said I.A. shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for directions.

SANJAY PARIHAR Registrar